

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	20519	Version:	2	Name:	P+R License Agreement Social House Entertainment		
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	10/8/2020			In control:	Land Use Committee		
On agenda:	10/12/2020			Final action:	10/26/2020		
Title:	A RESOLUTION authorizing the Director of Parks + Rec to execute a License Agreement with Social House Entertainment, LLC, of Overland Park, KS, for the Shake the Lake Country Music Festival, at no cost to the County.						
Sponsors:	Tony Miller						
Indexes:	LICENSE AG	REEMENT,	MUS	IC FESTIVAL			

## Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 20519bu.pdf, 2. 20519 adopted.pdf, 3. 20519 Social House Entertainment License Agreement.pdf

Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
0	County Legislature	amend	Pass
0	Land Use Committee	recommend do pass	Pass
0	County Legislature	Go To 2nd Meeting	Pass
0	Land Use Committee	recommend do pass	Pass
0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
0	County Legislature	assign to committee	
	) ) ) )	<ul> <li>County Legislature</li> <li>Land Use Committee</li> <li>County Legislature</li> <li>Land Use Committee</li> <li>County Legislature</li> <li>County Legislature</li> </ul>	County LegislatureamendLand Use Committeerecommend do passCounty LegislatureGo To 2nd MeetingLand Use Committeerecommend do passCounty LegislatureGo To 1st Meeting

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the Director of Parks + Rec to execute a License Agreement with Social House Entertainment, LLC, of Overland Park, KS, for the Shake the Lake Country Music Festival, at no cost to the County.

**RESOLUTION NO. 20519**, October 12, 2020

**INTRODUCED BY** Tony Miller, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Social House Entertainment, LLC, desires to utilize Jackson County's Longview Lake

Beach, a portion of the Longview Lake Trail, the Balloon Port, Shelters 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14, and their surrounding grounds, to host its Shake the Lake Country Music Festival on September 11, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, the attached License Agreement between the Jackson County Parks + Rec Department and Social House Entertainment, LLC, is an appropriate mechanism to set out the mutual responsibilities of each party regarding this event; and,

WHEREAS, the recommended agreement is at no cost to the County; and,

WHEREAS, attendance at the event will be capped at 5,000 persons with the County having the right to cancel, reschedule, or modify the event, for reasons including but not be limited to, inclement weather and COVID-19 restrictions and guidelines in place at the time of the concert; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the Director of Parks + Rec be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached License Agreement with Social House Entertainment, LLC, of Overland Park, KS.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 20519 of October 12, 2020, was duly passed on October 26, 2020 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas \_\_\_\_\_7\_\_\_\_ Nays \_\_\_\_\_0\_\_\_\_

Abstaining \_\_\_\_\_ Absent \_\_\_\_2\_\_\_\_

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature